familiar with the design and system requirements of the business. 

2. If FRANCHISEE chooses a licensed architect or design firm on its own, one who 

has not had experience with a Specialty Store, that architect must be approved by FRANCHISOR.  

In addition, a Plan Review fee of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) may be charged 

at time of submittal of completed plans for FRANCHISOR’s approval which covers 

FRANCHISOR’s cost in consulting with FRANCHISEE’s architect and for offsetting the cost of 

having the plans reviewed by FRANCHISOR’s architect or designer.

[...]

FRANCHISEE’s required expenditures during the term of this Agreement, for the changes 

and modifications listed in Section 10.B.1 and 10.B.2, shall not exceed an amount equal to two 

percent (2%) of the FRANCHISEE’s average annual Gross Revenues (defined in Section 12.C 

below) or Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000), whichever is less. 

SECTION 11:  MARKETING AND ADVERTISING 

Recognizing the value of marketing and advertising and the importance of the 

standardization of marketing and advertising and promotion to the furtherance of the goodwill and 

the public image of the Specialty Stores, FRANCHISEE agrees as follows:

[...]

changes to the proposed budget and public relations for grand opening marketing and public 

relations, which FRANCHISEE shall implement.  This marketing requirement is separate from 

any grand opening expenditure requirement provided for in the Premises lease. 

FRANCHISEE shall pay One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) as Grand Opening 

Marketing Fee if wechoose to use an Advertising or Promotions Agency or Marketing Consultant 

other than COUNTRY VISIONS’ in-house agency to develop a local Grand Opening Marketing 

Plan, including local market research.  This fee covers the time necessary to get the outside services